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Objectives of the study

This is the eighth wave of the Drone Awareness Tracker which continues to evolve and explore different topical areas
amongst the general public and drone users. Our key objectives remain:

To track:

0 The change in awareness and recall of the rules when flying a drone in the UK

e Awareness of the registration requirement when flying a drone in the UK

To explore and understand:

ﬂ Barriers to registration
e Awareness, perceptions and attitudes towards drone regulation and safe use
e Attitudes to future uses of drones

o Exploring how the CAA can motivate more drone owners to register
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Nationally representative sample

We conducted a research study consisting of 2,000 adults representative of the UK followed by a boost of drone users

Sample Breakdown

AGE

o ©
wﬁ 18-34 M 25%

5006 48% 35-54 N 32%

2,000 adults aged 18+

representative of the UK 27%

55+ N 44%

15 minute online interview

Drone users

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
NJA 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 9% 5%
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Drone User sample

Sample

Sample boost to provide
500 drone users

15 minute online interview

D DRONE

"

68%  32%

Average frequency
of flying per month

6 times

(,/0\,) USERS
Breakdown
AGE

18-34 1 35%

249
35-54 I /5% &
55+ I 19%
41%
Years experience Reason for flying a
using adrone drone

For fun 79%
2.5 years Photography 46% 1
Forwork  14%

o7
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Exec summary

Executive summary

Awareness of the height restriction of flying a drone has increased amongst drone users, and is now at the
highest level since research started 8 years ago

There is less clarity over the requirements of drone tests and registration for drone owners. Large proportions
of users believe drone tests and registration are just for larger drones, and there is little knowledge of what
Flyer IDs and Operator IDs are. More education and communication around this is needed.

The number of drone users registered continues to drop, including those who have registered in the last 12
months. Barriers to registration are a lack of awareness of requirement, as well as not seeing any benefit in
doing so.

Motivators for registration would be if the police started issuing fines, as well as if users were granted access to
fly in more places. News on drones is also welcome and there is interest in receiving this from the CAA

The biggest growth areas for commercial drone use is considered to be in deliveries and travel, with the
general public expecting both services to continue to grow over the next 20 years
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Safety
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Identifying changes in awareness of the rules when flying -
a drone

Registration

Measuring awareness of registration and likely
impacts of the requirement
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Innovation

What are the future uses and services of drones?




SAFETY

Measuring awareness of drone flying rules
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Public understanding of drone flying rules has remained
consistent, with confusion arising over most rules, apart from
airport restrictions which is widely recognised

a* UK PUBLIC
Drone flying rules - law or guidance?
15 16
% % 30 28
% )
B Law for all
i 22
drone sizes 5 19
% 13 15
Law for drones % %
over 2509
48 46
. 40 41 39
B Only a guide 210 % % % 0
I Don’t know % %
2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023
No drone flying Must not be No drone flying Always keep your You must pass You must register
near airports flown over 400ft over crowds* drone in sight the drone test before you fly

before you fly

*answer options were updated in 2022 o7

8 Q10. As far as you are aware, are the following restrictions on drone flight legal requirements or non-legally binding guidelines? 2022 UK pop (2000) Drone users (500) Opinium




More users understand that height restrictions are legal
requirements for all drone sizes, however, more also believe that
drone tests and are only needed for drones over 2509

DRONE USERS . .
& Drone flying rules - law or guidance?

27 36 34
41 %
0 % %
Y Yo
M Law forall 71 %
drone sizes % 1
Law for drones 28
over 250
g ) 19 8 % 21 o 20
- _ % % . % %
Only a guide 0 18 17 ﬁ 17 14 12
| 7 7 2  k
B Don’t know - : e !
2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023
No drone flying Must not be No drone flying Always keep your You must pass You must register
near airports flown over 400ft over crowds* drone in sight the drone test before you fly
before you fly
*answer options were updated in 2022 o7

Q10. As far as you are aware, are the following restrictions on drone flight legal requirements or non-legally binding guidelines? 2022 UK pop (2000) Drone users (500) Opinium




Awareness of the 400ft (120m) height restriction rule remains consistent

amongst the public but has increased amongst drone users

a8 e

Awareness of 400ft restriction

0,
9% H /010%10%10%
8%
4% 4% 4% 305 4% 4%
Prompted Unprompted

2018 m2019 =2020 =2021 2022 w2023

10 Q8. Up to what distance in height from the ground do you think you are permitted to fly a drone?
2022 UK public (2,000) Drone users (500)

N DRONE USERS
Awareness of 400ft restriction
29%
26%26%
23%
0
22% 21% 21%
16%16%
0
13% 14/013%
Prompted Unprompted

2018 ®=2019 =2020 =2021 = 2022 w2023
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The proportion who believe more regulation on drone usage is
required Is consistent and still higher amongst the general public

Do you think there needs to be more or less
regulation on where and how people can fly

?
,k UK PUBLIC drones? Q\@/Q DRONE
& Ny USERS
m Yes, a lot more : 4% Il >3 ay lot
MOI'e ) regulation 5 g ° M 239 Il 29% re%su’IZtignmore MOI'e
R o [ 44% [l 45% [l 46% |
68% | 60%
(69% 2022)

Yes, a bit more

Yes, a bit more

- 0,
regulation regulation (64% 2022)
. .
rl\ilgﬁtlt o about m No, it is about
right
[ ]
,k:lgét?cirleeggou'd m No, there should
regulation be a lot less
regulation
m Don't know / not )
sure m Don't know / not
sure
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Op
11 Q21. Do you think there needs to be more or less regulation on where and how people can fly drones? Opinium




REGISTRATION

Measuring awareness of registration and likely impacts of the requirement
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Registration

The benefits of registration are recognised amongst both the public
and drone users, and remain consistent to 12 months ago

Impact of registration requirement of how
safely drones are flown

,“ UK PUBLIC \©/ DRONE USERS
v/ \w

73%
m More safely
m No change

m [ ess safely

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Q29. What impact do you think this compulsory registration has on how drones are flown?
Base: 2019 UK pop (2003) Drone users (506), 2020 UK pop (2003), 2021 UK pop (2001), 2022 UK public (2,000) Drone users (500)
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Registration

Awareness of registration requirements also remains in line with 12
months ago

Awareness of drone owners being required
to register themselves

DRONE USERS
UK PUBLIC
Jlt >y

2% ggoy
63% 62%

] I430/0 | I I I I

m2020 m2021 w2022 m2023
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14 Q28. Before today, were you aware that drone owners are legally required to officially register themselves as a drone operator before flying their drone?
Base: 2022 UK public (2,000) Drone users (500)




Registration

Only just over half of users are aware that drones under 250g need to
be registered with the CAA

Excluding toys, do the operators of drones
that weigh under 250g and have a camera
need to be registered with the CAA?

\<§/ DRONE USERS
UK PUBLIC e,/ \'3
60%
56%
] ] I
m 2022 m2023
[e
15 Q32. If you owned a drone that had a camera and weighed under 250g, do you think you’d need to register it with the Civil Aviation Authority (CAA)? Opiniupm




Registration

Registration has decreased amongst drone users, and not all of those
who have registered have done so in the last 12 months

@ DRONE USERS
(’/ \’2 Have you registered
Y 9 Registration with the CAA

yourfiilifhdfhg gfzzi user in the last 12 months?

63%
74%

mYes
No
2020 2021 2022 2023
[o]
16 Q27. Have you registered yourself as a drone user with the CAA? 500 drone users Opiniupm

Q27C. Have you registered yourself with the CAA in the last 12 months? Base: 235 registered users



Registration

Almost all of those registered intend to register again when it needs
renewing

\/©\,
<& 9 Have you registered
yourself as a drone user
with the CAA?

>
63%
74% mYes
ENo

2020 2021 2022 2023 2023

DRONE USERS

Likely to renew
registration?

mYes
No

o7

17 Q27. Have you registered yourself as a drone user with the CAA? 500 drone users Opinium
Q30A. Do you intend to renew your registration when it expires? Base: 235 registered users




Registration

Failure to register is down to being unaware of registration
requirements as well as not seeing the benefit of doing so

>@< DRONE USERS
& 2 Have you registered ¢ ¢ i<teri
yourself as a drone user Reasons for not registering
with the CAA? 43%
] A
| didn’t think | had to register NGNS 52%
30%
I 37
There's no benefit  N/A
I 37
| haven’t got around to doing it NN 17%
- 21% m 2023
Yes I 5%
= No | don’t know how to register [N 13]7%7 m 2022
’ 2021
I 07
r > | don'twantto M 10%
1%
I 07
| don’t want to be tracked Il 9757
L ] (o]
22 202
2020 2021 20 023 Other N 17%
20% ob
18 Q27. Have you registered yourself as a drone user with the CAA? 500 drone users Opiniupm

Q27B. For what reason have you not registered with the CAA? Base: 265 users who have not registered



Registration

This lack of awareness is also reflected by low awareness of
what Flyer IDs and Operator IDs are

/.\@)/\ DRONE USERS Understanding of what a Flyer ID and Operator ID are
Flyer ID Operator ID

What you need to have if you own acrone S 337, I 327,

What you need to have if you fly a drone — whether its

yours or not N 19% N 18%
What you need to have if you sell drones B 10 B 10%
What you need to have if you fly light aircraft |l 9% B s
What you need to have if you want to fly over built up
areas M 4% B 7%
What you need to have if you fly more than 10 drones ] 1% B 4%
What you need to have if you own a drone business | 1% B 3%
Don'tknow [N 18% N 19%
19 Q38. Which of the following descriptions best describes your understanding of what a Flyer ID and Operator ID are? 500 drone users Opiniupm




Registration

Users could be motivated to register if the police started issuing
fines, but also if they were granted access to fly in more places

(9/©\0 DRONE USERS Motivations for registering as a drone user (amongst those not currently registered)
If the police started issuing on the spot fixed penalty _ 38%

notice fines for non-registered flyers
Was granted access to fly in more places [N 36%
If other drone users were also registered [N 287
Receive regular news on drones [N 27%
If it gained respect from the public that | knew the D 257
drone rules °

Entry into competitions [N 21%

None of these - | have no intention of registering [ ENEEEGGEGG_G_G_E 17%

o7

20 Q34 Which of the following would make you more likely to register yourself as a drone flyer? 271 drone users who are not registered Opinium
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Users would also be interested in
hearing about general drone news

and user data

@’\@;\
Data on UK drone use

General drone news

Safety information, including advice,
notifications and incident learnings

Information on new technologies

Access to articles and blogs

N/A -1 am not interested in hearing more from
the CAA

Q39. In which of the following ways would you like to hear more from the CAA, if any?? 500 drone users

DRONE USERS Interest in hearing more from the CAA

DN 407
N 397
N 357
N 337




INNOVATION

What are the future uses and services of drones?¢
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There is no real change in expectations for drones in the next 5 years
from the general public — accessing hard to reach areas is the priority

Expected drone uses in 5 years

,“ UK PUBLIC time

: Lo I /.0,
HEUIUMIM vy ———————————————————————————————————— i

I 520/
SECCHIECE Ty —————————————— it

Vi N eIV Ty 0 M Ot Al S S /100

- - '
QELENICLEELIE Ny i,

" -
ey i

Gy = 2023

- -
Transport Of 0rgans between hos Pitals P 30/, w2022

- I ——
Uy

-
SIS Ey

SIS CHE I

RPN Uity S erViC e NN 5104

- I 2%/
Disease Control  p—— 250/, w

23 . . . Opinium
Q18. What are your expectations for potential uses of drones in the future? UK pop (2000)




The public expect the biggest increases in drone usage to be around
deliveries, fransport and weather forecasting over the next 10 years

Services expected to grow the
,k UK PUBLIC mOSf in neX'I' 10 yequ ‘ 5 years ﬁme

Commercial deliveries _ 30% . 10 years fime
Transport. Eg air taxi, personal transport — 23%
Personal storm and weather forecasting — 38%
Cargo flights — 23%
Disease control — 42%
Personal home security — 30%
Repairing utility services _ 427,
Drone entertainment — 42%
Environmental monitoring — 45%
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Q18. What are your expectations for potential uses of drones in the future? UK pop (2003)




Deliveries and fransport are expected to become even more popular
over the next 20 years

Services expected to grow the
,k UK PUBLIC mOSf in neX'I' 10 yequ ‘ 5 years ﬁme

Commercial deliveries — 36% . 10 years fime
@ 20yearstime
Transport. Eg air taxi, personal transport — 30% 38%
Personal storm and weather forecasting — 40%
Cargo flights D 7O 237 CEK
Disease control _ 44%
Personal home security — 36% 42%
Repairing utility services _ 43%
Drone entertainment _2% 43%
Environmental monitoring — 45%
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Q18. What are your expectations for potential uses of drones in the future? UK pop (2003)




'v.'::. “.‘.":‘:'j'f-',_i"' p
JAN WOOI

ATE DIREC

(0)20 3119 368¢
D<) JIORDANWOOD@OPINIUM.CO.UK

9 58 GREAT SUTTON STREET| LONDON | EC1V 0DG

o7

O

p What people think,
Opinium | feel and do



	Slide 1: Drone Awareness Tracker
	Slide 2: Objectives of the study
	Slide 3: Nationally representative sample
	Slide 4: Drone User sample
	Slide 5: Executive summary
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Public understanding of drone flying rules has remained consistent, with confusion arising over most rules, apart from airport restrictions which is widely recognised
	Slide 9: More users understand that height restrictions are legal requirements for all drone sizes, however, more also believe that drone tests and are only needed for drones over 250g
	Slide 10: Awareness of the 400ft (120m) height restriction rule remains consistent amongst the public but has increased amongst drone users
	Slide 11: The proportion who believe more regulation on drone usage is required is consistent and still higher amongst the general public
	Slide 12
	Slide 13: The benefits of registration are recognised amongst both the public and drone users, and remain consistent to 12 months ago
	Slide 14: Awareness of registration requirements also remains in line with 12 months ago
	Slide 15: Only just over half of users are aware that drones under 250g need to be registered with the CAA
	Slide 16: Registration has decreased amongst drone users, and not all of those who have registered have done so in the last 12 months
	Slide 17: Almost all of those registered intend to register again when it needs renewing
	Slide 18: Failure to register drones is down to being unaware of registration requirements as well as not seeing the benefit of doing so
	Slide 19: This lack of awareness is also reflected by low awareness of what Flyer IDs and Operator IDs are
	Slide 20: Users could be motivated to register if the police started issuing fines, but also if they were granted access to fly in more places
	Slide 21: Users would also be interested in hearing about general drone news and user data
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: There is no real change in expectations for drones in the next 5 years from the general public – accessing hard to reach areas is the priority
	Slide 24: The public expect the biggest increases in drone usage to be around deliveries, transport and weather forecasting over the next 10 years
	Slide 25: Deliveries and transport are expected to become even more popular over the next 20 years
	Slide 26



